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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On December 20, 1955, Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called 

the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, a 

petition alleging that a question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of all regular 

employees, excluding supervisors, automobile salesmen and office clerical employees employed by Bousa 

Motors, Inc., 1132 Main Street, Willimantic, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, and 

requesting the Board to conduct an investigation and certify the representative of all such employees for 

the purpose of collective bargaining pursuant to Section 7393, as amended, of the Connecticut State 

Labor Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 



On January 18, 1956, pursuant to an agreement between the Respondent and the Union, an election by 

secret ballot was conducted under the supervision of the Agent of the Board. The result of the secret 

ballot showed ten votes not in favor of the Union, seven votes in favor of the Union and one challenged 

vote. 

 

On January 20, 1956, the Union filed a motion with the Board to declare the election void alleging in 

substance that the Respondent interfered with, restrained and coerced its employees in their right to self 

organization. 

 

On January 20, 1956, the Union also filed with the Board a charge alleging that the Respondent had 

engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Act, in 

that the Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with its employees in the exercise of their 

rights to self organization. 

 

On June 12, 1956, the Board consolidated both cases for the purpose of hearing same. 

 

On June 15, 1956, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that on or about January 17, 1956 and January 18, 1956, Respondent and its agents sought to and did 

interfere with, restrain, and coerce the employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed under Section 

7391 of the Act, in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act by: 

 

(1) holding a party-meeting for the employees, on Respondent's time and premises, on the eve of the 

election for the purpose of making an anti-Union speech; 

 

(2) offering wage increases to the employees, individually and collectively, as an inducement to vote 

against the Union; and 

 

(3) warning the employees that, by contracting the work to outside interests, the body shop could 

be closed and all employees in the department would be out of a job. 

 

On June 19, 1956, the Respondent filed an answer admitting the first five paragraphs of the complaint, 

part of the allegations of paragraph six, and denying paragraphs seven and eight thereof, which, in effect, 

constituted a denial of the unfair labor practices charged. 

 

On June 25, 1956, a hearing was held upon the consolidated cases at the Town Hall Building, Willimantic. 

The Respondent appeared and was represented by John J. FitzGerald. The Union appeared and was 

represented by Attorney Francis F. Carmichael. All parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to 

examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

Upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

 

  



FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT. Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in the business of selling 

and servicing new and used automobiles with its place of business located in Willimantic, 

Connecticut. Rudolph Bousa is president-treasurer of the corporation and is in active management 

of the business. 

 

II. THE UNION. Retail, Wholesale & Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855, AFL-CIO, is a labor 

organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT: 

 

The complaint charges that Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in 

the exercise of their rights in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act, which provides: 

 

“to do any acts other than those enumerated in this section 
which restrain, coerce or interfere with employees in the 
exercise of the rights set forth in Section 7391.” 

 

The evidence showed that on January 4, 1956, Respondent and the Union entered into an 

agreement for a consent election to be held under the supervision of the Board, among all of the 

Respondent's regular employees excluding supervisors, automobile salesmen and office clerical 

employees. The election was held on January 18, 1956. On January 17, 1956, Rudolph Bouse, the 

person who was in charge of Respondent's business, directed a notice to be posted on the board 

near the time clock directing all employees to cease work at four o'clock on that day and report at 

the body shop where a meeting of the employees was to be held. They were instructed “not to 

punch out". The usual quitting time of the employees was 5:30 P.M. All of the employees who were 

eligible to vote in the election the following day attended the meeting. Also present were some of 

Respondent's salesmen and the general manager, Eisenberg. Refreshments, buffet style, were 

served to the employees, including beer. After the refreshments Bousa spoke to the assembled 

employees. His testimony clearly showed that he did not want the Union in his shop. He said he 

had prepared a written speech prior to the meeting and had it with him. He did not read the same 

but spoke extemporaneously. He testified that his speech which was put into evidence as an 

exhibit was substantially followed. His testimony and the written speech showed that he stressed 

the fact that the men did not need union representation and that they could see him personally 

themselves at any time about their matters. He recalled to them the benefits Respondent had 

voluntarily granted them without demands from anyone, referring particularly to the air 

conditioning of the building, the granting of bonuses, and keeping up working equipment. He said 

he was dumb-founded when he learned the Union was beginning to be accepted in the shop. After 

Bousa spoke, a question and answer period followed. At one point in the meeting the question of 

the method of pay for work on the company's used car work was discussed. The employees 



complained that the rate was too low. Bousa agreed with them and said he thought it was a matter 

that should be studied and told them that possibly the whole thing could be put upon a flat rate 

basis, and if the flat rate basis was figured liberally, they would get more money per hour worked. 

During the meeting Bousa also told the men that the company could close down the body shop in 

which three men worked and farm out the work. The meeting ended between eight and nine 

o'clock and about ten employees stayed to the end. Refreshments were paid for by the Respondent 

and all men were paid up until the time they left the meeting. 

 

Raymond Rich, who was employed as an automobile mechanic by the Respondent from June 15, 

1955, testified that just prior to the election Bousa asked him 'whether he would like to be a used 

car supervisor. Bousa said that Rich would have to change his "religion". Rich understood Bousa's 

reference to religion to mean his interest in the Union. After Rich asked Bousa how much more 

money it meant to him the matter was not again raised by Bousa. Bousa knew that Rich was active 

in organizing the Union. We believe there is a sound basis for Rich's understanding that Bousa was 

referring to his Union activity when he said he would have to change his religion. 

 

We are convinced that Bousa in talking to the employees implied they would be granted benefits if 

they did not choose the Union. We also feel that his statement concerning his right to close down 

the body shop and farm out the work, thereby affecting the jobs of some of the employees, was in 

the nature of a threat of reprisal in the event the Union was chosen. Again, in approaching 

Raymond Rich concerning possible advancement to used car supervisor it is a reasonable 

inference that Bousa made this statement for the purpose of inducing Rich to give up his union 

activity and that he was discouraged in pursuing this plan because of Rich's response. 

 

The sponsoring of the party on the eve of the election on company time at which free 

refreshments, including beer, were served and at which Bousa made on anti-union speech was 

calculated to and in fact did interfere with the rights of the employees to freely choose their 

bargaining representative. 

 

We find Respondent, through its president, Rudolph Bousa engaged in a course of conduct by 

which it sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the employees within the unit 

hereinafter designated in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by Section 7391 of the Act, as 

charged in the complaint. 

 

IV. THE REPRESENTATION PROCEEDINGS: The consent election agreement entered into by the 

parties on January 4, 1956, provided in part: 

 

1. A question or controversy had arisen concerning representation of the employees of the 

Employer within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the Act; 

 

2. A hearing on the issues raised by the petition be dispensed with; 

 

3. All regular employees excluding supervisors, automobile salesmen and office clerical 

employees employed by Respondent constituted a unit appropriate for the purposes of 



collective bargaining with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours and other conditions of 

employment within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the Act, and the Board 

may so find; 

 

4. The employees within the said appropriate unit who were in the employ of the Employer 

on December 20, 1955, and who were employed at the time of the election, shall be eligible 

to vote in the election agreed upon; 

 

5. That an election by secret ballot be conducted under the supervision of the Board at a time 

and place to be fixed by it, among the eligible employees within the said appropriate unit; 

 

6. If a majority of the eligible persons voting in said election indicated their desire to be 

represented by the Union for the purpose of collective bargaining the Board may certify 

that the Union had been duly designated by the majority of the employees within said 

appropriate unit as their representative for the purpose of collective bargaining, and is the 

exclusive representative of all of said employees within said appropriate unit for the 

purpose of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 7393, as amended, of the 

Act. 

 

After the election was conducted, the Union, on January 20, 1956, filed with the Board a motion to declare 

the election void because Respondent had restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in their 

right to self organization. 

 

We find in accordance with the agreement of the parties that all regular employees of Respondent 

excluding supervisors, automobile salesmen and office clerical employees constitute a unit appropriate 

for the purpose of collective bargaining. 

 

We find for the reasons set forth in our discussion and findings of fact concerning the unfair labor 

practices that Respondent restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in their right to self 

organization. We believe the result of the election does not truly represent the wishes of the employees in 

the designated unit. The election therefore, is voided. Under all of the circumstances prevailing in this 

case we believe the question of whether or not the majority of the employees within the appropriate unit 

want the Union to represent them should be determined in a new election by secret ballot. Such election 

should not, however be held until after a sufficient lapse of time passes to neutralize the effects of the 

Respondent's unfair labor practices. Upon request of the Union a new election will be conducted under 

the supervision of the Agent of the Board. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and the entire record in the proceeding the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. The Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 



2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. All regular employees of Respondent excluding supervisors, automobile salesmen and office 

clerical employees constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within 

the meaning of Section 7393-subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. By threatening to close down the body shop and farm out the work Respondent interfered with its 

employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by the Act, in violation of Section 7392-

subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

5. By implying that the method of pay for the work on Respondent's used cars could possibly be put 

upon a flat rate basis liberally figured, Respondent interfered with its employees in the exercise of 

their rights guaranteed by the Act, in violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

6. By holding a party-meeting of the employees on the eve of the election on company time, at which 

refreshments including beer were served free, and at which Bousa made an anti-union speech, 

Respondent interfered with its employees in the exercise of their rights guaranteed by the Act, in 

violation of Section 7392-subsection 10-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-of the Act, it is  

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns, shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to 

self-organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively 

through representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for 

the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed to 

them in Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees in the 

designated unit customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with 

a notice in the form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 



(b) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor 

Department, 92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt 

of this Decision and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

 
 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 

RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 

 
TO: 
 
Bousa Motors, Inc.  
1132 Main Street  
Willimantic, Conn. 
 
Retail, Wholesale & Dept.  
Store Int’l. Union, Local  
855, AFL-CIO 
Route 165  
Preston, Connecticut 

  



SCHEDULE A 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

dated the 31st day of July, 1956, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby 

state: 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in 

paragraph "1" of said Order. 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative 

Retail, Wholesale and Dept. Store Int'l. Union, Local 855, AFL-CIO, or any other labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

Dated at Willimantic, Connecticut, the __ day of ____ 1956. 

 

BOUSA MOTORS, INC. 

By ____________________________ 
Its President 


